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QUESTION 1.1:

With respect to Watson’s statement at page 1 of his Direct Testimony on Unbundled Storage Risk and Revenue Sharing (“Watson Storage Direct”):  “This account and the overall uncertainty created by the Omnibus Decision regarding the risk/reward framework for existing unbundled storage are paralyzing current Company decisions about whether to make the necessary capital investments to repair and maintain existing storage capacity, which is well above the 1999 BCAP capacity levels.”  

1.1.1 Please list each of the capital investments to repair and maintain existing storage capacity that is currently under consideration by SoCalGas management and/or Sempra management. 

1.1.2 For each of the capital investments listed in 1.1, please provide the amount of capital required for the repair or maintenance, the well to which the repair or maintenance is being made, the type and amount of capacity that would be reduced by the failure to make the repair or maintenance.

1.1.3 If hypothetically SoCalGas were to get no share of net storage revenue from the unbundled storage program, would SoCalGas’ management refuse to repair or maintain existing storage capacity?

1.1.4 If the answer to Q.1.1.3 is “yes,” please explain why.

RESPONSE 1.1:

1.1.1 Repair of a compressor at Honor Rancho (50 MMcfd) is one project being considered.  One or two additional well workovers may also be required at Aliso Canyon (20+ MMcfd/well) to maintain current above-BCAP deliverability levels.  Others may arise throughout the year.  Other O&M expenses associated with full cycling of the fields is also under review.
1.1.2 Capital investment for the Honor Rancho compressor is approximately $1.7 million.  Each well workover at Aliso Canyon is estimated to cost $1.5 million.
1.1.3 If SoCalGas were to bear all the added cost (the GRC revenue requirement is fixed) and receive none of the revenues associated with 50 MMcfd of injection (or 20 MMcfd withdrawal capability), then it would not make sense for SoCalGas to incur these costs to maintain above-BCAP deliverability levels.

1.1.4 SoCalGas believes it has no obligation to maintain injection capacity above the 803 MMcfd level established in the 1999 BCAP.  Similarly, it has no obligation to maintain inventory above the 123.6 Bcf level (the total approved in the 1999 BCAP plus the two cushion gas project decisions). SoCalGas does not believe it has an obligation to maintain withdrawal capability above the 3,125 MMcfd level set in the 1999 BCAP.
QUESTION 1.2:

With respect to the proposed Joint Settlement regarding SoCalGas’ Test Year 2008 Revenue Requirement that is currently pending Commission approval.  

1.2.1 Is it correct that the amount of 2008 storage O&M dollars that are included in the settlement is $25,985,000?
1.2.2 If not, please provide the correct amount.

1.2.3 Is it correct that the amount of 2008 storage capital dollars that are included in the settlement is $20,723,000?

1.2.4 If not, please provide the correct amount.

RESPONSE 1.2:

1.2.1   No.
1.2.2  $28,379,000 (2005 $).  

1.2.3 Yes, the $20,723,000 is stated in 2005 $.
1.2.4 See 1.2.3

QUESTION 1.3:

With respect to Watson’s statement at page 1 of Watson Storage Direct:  “This same uncertainty also encourages SoCalGas to sell storage on a one-year or shorter basis rather than for longer terms.  SoCalGas has no incentive to generate revenues for the 2009 storage year and beyond since some parties will argue (after the fact) that those revenues be allocated entirely to ratepayers.”

1.3.1 Are values for storage contracts that are longer than one year generally in excess of the values for storage contracts that are one year or shorter in duration?

1.3.2 Does SoCalGas receive any incentive payments for providing transmission services?

1.3.3 Does the lack of incentive payments deter SoCalGas from providing transmission services under its tariffs?

1.3.4 If SoCalGas were to receive assurance of receiving its storage cost of service, why would the absence of additional revenues prevent SoCalGas from obtaining the maximum amount of storage revenue under the unbundled program?

RESPONSE 1.3:
1.3.1 It is uncertain if the values are greater.  The extrinsic, or optionality, value of storage, which accounts for at least half of contract value, is greater the longer the term of the contract.  However, intrinsic values (values that can be locked-in through hedging), are determined by market conditions at the time the contract is signed.  Signing a long-term contract during a soft storage market period will usually result in low intrinsic values.  Signing a long-term contract during a strong market period will usually result in higher intrinsic values.
1.3.2 No.

1.3.3 The lack of incentives will diminish, but not deter, such services.  For example, while SoCalGas will make interruptible service available under its tariffs, it will likely be less aggressive in marketing those interruptible services without an incentive mechanism than it would be with an incentive mechanism.  A lack of incentive mechanism will also probably ensure no new services that go beyond current tariffs are suggested to the Commission.
As explained in Mr. Watson’s direct testimony (page 7), once SoCalGas reaches any revenue cap, whether that revenue cap is equal to costs, $5 million over costs, or $20 million over costs, it has little incentive to continue marketing storage.

QUESTION 1.4:
With respect to Watson’s statement at pages 1-2 of Watson Storage Direct:  “Furthermore, uncertainty regarding the risk/reward framework for unbundled storage expansions is delaying SoCalGas’ plans to conduct open seasons for long-term contracts that could support such expansion.  Since SoCalGas is unable to rate‑base such expansions per the 1993 Unbundled Storage Decision, SoCalGas is discouraged from spending capital to support such expansions without Commission assurances that its shareholders, consistent with that decision, will realize the full revenue benefit of such expansions.”

1.4.1 Please provide a complete list of the unbundled storage expansions that SoCalGas is contemplating.

1.4.2 Please provide SoCalGas’ best current estimate of the capital and incremental O&M costs associated with each of the expansions identified in the response to Q.1.4.1.

RESPONSE 1.4:

1.4.2  
Expansions being considered by SoCalGas at this time are:  (1) 150 MMcfd expansion of injection capability, (2) expansion of inventory space at an existing field by 3-14 Bcf, and (3) potential new field development.  (4) SoCalGas will continue to evaluate other alternatives among its existing fields and may add other expansions to its list.  For example, after producing gas from native gas prospects, SoCalGas may find several Bcf of potential economic storage inventory space at those prospects. 
1.4.2  
(1)  If gas turbines are used, the incremental injection would cost $48 million.  While electric turbines are less expensive, estimates for this less expensive option are not yet available.  The compression project will decrease or maintain the same costs for O&M.  (2) The cost of the inventory expansion is approximately $6 million/Bcf, assuming $7/mcf for cushion gas.  The net O&M associated for the inventory expansion is negligible.  (3) SoCalGas is unwilling to provide confidential business information related to new field development as such information would drive up the cost of acquiring such a field.  (4)  Costs estimates for potential storage inventory development after any native gas production are too speculative to provide at this point. 
  

QUESTION 1.5:
With respect to Watson’s statement at page 2 of Watson Storage Direct:  “Our existing unbunded storage incentives have helped to create a strong and vibrant unbundled storage program in southern California, and have led to expansions of SoCalGas’ inventory capacity from 105 to 131 Bcf over the last several years.”  

1.5.1 Please identify each expansion project that is associated with the expansions of inventory capacity from 105 to 131 Bcf.

1.5.2 Please briefly describe the expansion project and state the cost associated with each expansion identified in the response to Q.1.5.1.

1.5.3 Please state the Commission decision number that approved each expansion of inventory capacity identified in the response to Q.1.5.1.  If no decision approved any particular expansion, please so state and identify the expansion amount.

RESPONSE 5:
1.5.1 14 Bcf of expansion was associated with the cushion gas 1 project at Aliso/Goleta.  4 Bcf of expansion was associated with the cushion gas 2 project at Aliso/Goleta.  The other 7.5 Bcf was associated with liquids production at Honor Rancho and Aliso, as well as revised inventory estimates from shut-in evaluations.

1.5.2 The cushion gas 1 project cost $23 million.  The cushion gas 2 project cost $18 million. The costs associated with the slow 7.5 Bcf expansions at Honor Rancho and Aliso Canyon over a ten-year period cannot be identified.  There were no major capital costs associated with those expansions.

1.5.3 Cushion gas 1 project:  D.01-06-086.  Cushion gas 2 project:  D.05-11-027.  There was no specific Commission review of the gradual (over a decade) 7.5 Bcf expansions resulting from liquid production and shut-in evaluations.
QUESTION 1.6:
With respect to Watson’s statement at pages 2-3 of Watson Storage Direct:  “PG&E retains 100% of the storage revenues in its analogous Market Center, which loans/sells a substantial amount of non-cycle storage working inventory.”

1.6.1 Please identify each of the Commission orders that either created the program described above or continued the program described above.

1.6.2 Please describe each of the services that PG&E’s Market Center is allowed to provide and retain 100% of associated revenues.

RESPONSE 1.6:

1.6.1 PG&E’s market center has been approved in each of PG&E’s Gas Accord Settlements.
1.6.2 The services provided by the Market Center are described on the PG&E website:  www.piperanger.com
QUESTION 1.7:
With respect to Table 1 at page 4 of Watson Storage Direct:

1.7.1 Starting with SoCalGas’ response to Q.1.5.1, provide the incremental increase in O&M expense that is associated with each of the inventory expansion projects.

1.7.2 Explain the nature of the increase in O&M expense and how SoCalGas has established that this increase in O&M is directly caused by the increase in inventory expansion.

1.7.3 Show how the incremental increases in O&M expense total to the $550,000 figure stated on page 4 of Watson Storage Direct.

1.7.4 Please identify each expansion project that is associated with the expansions of injection capacity from 803 to 850 MMcfd.

1.7.5 Please briefly describe the expansion project and state the cost associated with each expansion identified in the response to Q.1.7.4.

1.7.6 Please state the Commission decision number that approved each expansion of injection capacity identified in the response to Q.1.7.4.  If no decision approved any particular expansion, please so state and identify the expansion amount.

1.7.7 Starting with SoCalGas’ response to Q.1.7.4, provide the incremental increase in O&M expense that is associated with each of the injection expansion projects.

1.7.8 Explain the nature of the increase in O&M expense and how SoCalGas has established that this increase in O&M is directly caused by the increase in injection expansion.

1.7.9 Please identify each expansion project that is associated with the expansions of withdrawal capacity from 3125 to 3175 MMcfd.

1.7.10 Please briefly describe the expansion project and state the cost associated with each expansion identified in the response to Q.1.7.9.

1.7.11 Please state the Commission decision number that approved each expansion of withdrawal capacity identified in the response to Q.1.7.9.  If no decision approved any particular expansion, please so state and identify the expansion amount.

RESPONSE 1.7:
1.7.1 SoCalGas does not have that information available, however the O&M cost of maintaining the last several Bcf of added capacity is 8 cent/mcf/year.
1.7.2 Cycling the last 3 Bcf at Honor Rancho (20-23 Bcf) works SoCalGas’ compressors harder, resulting in an additional $300,000/year operating costs (both capital and O&M repair).  Cycling the last 4 Bcf at Aliso (80-84) has a similar effect and increases repair and operating costs by $250,000/year.  
1.7.3 $300,000 + $250,000 (from 1.7.2) = $550,000
1.7.4 There were no “expansion projects” associated with the 6% increase from 803 MMcfd to 850 MMcfd.  There has been no increase in compressor horsepower at the fields.  Repair and replacement of turbine wheels on the existing turbines at Aliso Canyon, which was necessary to maintain reliable injection, resulted in small incremental increases in fuel efficiency and injection capabilities.  Inexpensive pressure upratings of transmission lines between Quigley and Aliso Canyon not only improved transmission operations, but had the ancillary impact of increasing suction pressures at Aliso and increasing injection capabilities at Aliso.  Inexpensive fogging equipment originally installed to improve the efficiency of old compressors also had the ancillary benefit of slightly increasing top-end injection capabilities.
1.7.5 See 1.7.4

1.7.6 See 1.7.4

1.7.7 See 1.7.4. 

1.7.8 See 1.7.4  
1.7.9 There were no “expansion projects” associated with the increase from 3125 MMcfd in the 1999 BCAP to the 2007 capacity of 3175 MMcfd. Rather, better well maintenance and operation of the fields has allowed SoCalGas to have slightly higher (2%) deliverability at the 25 Bcf inventory level.  Shut-in evaluations have increased our estimate of the capabilities of some of the storage fields at low inventory levels.
1.7.10 See 1.7.9

1.7.11 See 1.7.9 

QUESTION 1.8:

With respect to Footnote 3 of page 4 of Watson Storage Direct:

1.8.1 Please identify the date at which the investment was made in the Honor Rancho compressor.

1.8.2 Was the investment made in the Honor Rancho compressor unit used as a recorded capital expenditure for any of the years 2005-2007 in the capital expenditure analysis for Test Year 2008 in A.06-12-010?

1.8.3 Was the increased O&M cost associated with the Honor Rancho compressor included in the estimate of storage O&M for Test Year 2008 in A.06-12-010?

RESPONSE 1.8:
1.8.1 Footnote 3 refers to a future maintenance decision, not a past decision.

1.8.2 See 1.8.1

1.8.3
See 1.8.1

QUESTION 1.9:
With respect to Watson’s statement at page 4 of Watson Storage Direct:  “Similarly, SoCalGas regularly overbooks its available capacity in order to maximize revenues.  That is, it sells slightly more capacity than is actually allocated to the unbundled storage program realizing that not all storage customers will simultaneously fill their storage accounts.  It sells some injection that is theoretically allocated to the balancing function but which will probably not be used for balancing on OFO days.”  

1.9.1 Please identify the incremental revenues associated with overbooking capacity during storage year 2005/06.

1.9.2 Please identify the incremental revenues associated with overbooking capacity during storage year 2006/07.

1.9.3 Please identify the incremental revenues associated with overbooking capacity during storage year 2007/08.

RESPONSE 1.9:
1.9.1 SoCalGas cannot answer this question since particular capacities are not associated with particular contracts and revenues.

1.9.2 See 1.9.1

1.9.3
See 1.9.1

QUESTION 1.10:
With respect to Watson’s statement at page 9 of Watson Storage Direct:  “Later this year, SoCalGas had hoped to post the cost of expanding injection, inventory, and withdrawal amortized over various-length contract terms.  If the open season demand exceeded the posted capacity, then the utility planned to expand.  If demand was less than capacity, the long-term contracts could still be honored, but SoCalGas would meet that demand with existing, not expansion, assets.  SoCalGas believes that injection and probably inventory expansions would be justified by the results of such an open season.”  

1.10.1 Please identify and describe (including required capital investment and any incremental O&M cost) the three least cost alternatives for SoCalGas to expand its inventory capacity with new, not existing, assets.

1.10.2 Please identify and describe (including required capital investment and any incremental O&M cost) the three least cost alternatives for SoCalGas to expand its inventory capacity with existing assets.

1.10.3 Please identify and describe (including required capital investment and any incremental O&M cost) the three least cost alternatives for SoCalGas to expand its injection capacity with new, not existing, assets.

1.10.4 Please identify and describe (including required capital investment and any incremental O&M cost) the three least cost alternatives for SoCalGas to expand its injection capacity with existing assets.

1.10.5 Please identify and describe (including required capital investment and any incremental O&M cost) the three least cost alternatives for SoCalGas to expand its withdrawal capacity with new, not existing, assets.

1.10.6 Please identify and describe (including required capital investment and any incremental O&M cost) the three least cost alternatives for SoCalGas to expand its withdrawal capacity with existing assets.

RESPONSE 1.10:

This question seems to be based on the misconception that further expansions can be accomplished with existing assets.  All significant expansions require new assets.  Therefore this question is answered in context of the quoted testimony:  “Long-term contract demand can either be fulfilled with expansions using new asset investments or with existing assets and no expansions”.
1.10.1 As discussed in the Storage Resource Plan, about $6 million per Bcf is required to expand inventory by 3-14 Bcf, with a net zero incremental O&M.  New field development is likely to be slower and more expensive.  Cost estimates are not available.  Development of a native gas prospect after production from that prospect may be slightly less expensive.  Cost estimates for that alternative are not available.  
1.10.2 3-14 Bcf of the unbundled storage inventory identified in Table 6 of Watson’s BCAP testimony can be used to meet long-term contract demand.  
1.10.3 As discussed in the Storage Resource Plan, $48 million is required to increase Aliso Canyon injection capability by 150 MMcfd using gas turbines. Electric drive options being examined are likely to be lower-cost.  If anything, these new compressors, will lower, not increase, total O&M cost.  Additional gas compression at Honor Rancho could increase injection capability by 50 MMcfd for about $15 million—i.e., about the same capital cost as gas compression at Aliso Canyon.
1.10.4 150 MMcfd of the unbundled storage injection identified in Table 6 of Watson’s BCAP testimony can be used to meet long-term contract demand.

1.10.5 As discussed in the Storage Resource Plan, $28 million is required to expand withdrawal capability by 150 MMcfd.  SoCalGas has not seen any options that appear viable vis-à-vis the considerably lower market values.
1.10.6 150 MMcfd of the unbundled storage withdrawal identified in Table 6 of Watson’s BCAP testimony can be used to meet long-term contract demand.

QUESTION 1.11 :
Please update SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Q.1.4 from A.06-08-026 to provide recorded information from November 2007 and estimated information from January or February 2008 regarding November 2008:

QUESTION 1.4:

Please provide the percentage of SoCalGas unbundled storage capacity under contract to SoCalGas’ wholesale customers, retail noncore customers, and other entities (non-customers) for each of the years 2005/06, 2006/07, and 2007/08.  

RESPONSE 1.4:

The answer to this question varies by month and by product.  Nevertheless, in order to provide a rough idea of the answer to this question, see the Table below, which compares storage inventory rights in early November of each year.

	
	Nov 2005
	Nov 2006
	Nov 2007 (a)

	Wholesale
	16%
	19%
	22%

	Retail NC (b)
	23%
	26%
	28%

	Other
	61%
	55%
	50%


(a)
Nov 2007 information as of mid January 2007

(b)
Any dual-role entity (marketer/customer or trader/customer) is considered a customer for this response

RESPONSE 1.11(REVISED)
This is an updated estimate that uses a consistent definition from 2005-2008.  Other is defined as oil companies, financial institutions, companies with marketing/trading arms.  Retail noncore includes customers providing tolling services to large electric generators.  

	
	Nov 2005
	Nov 2006
	Nov 2007
	Nov 2008 (a)

	Wholesale
	16%
	19%
	21%
	  6%

	Retail NC
	11%
	14%
	  8%
	13%

	Other
	73%
	67%
	71%
	81%


(a)
Nov 2008 information as of mid March 2008
QUESTION 1.12:
Please provide the gross revenues generated by the unbundled storage program for storage years 2006/07 and 2007/08.

1.12.1 Please break down these gross revenues between revenues received for existing long-term contracts and revenues received for contracts entered into during the storage year. 

RESPONSE 1.12:

Since the 2007/8 storage year hasn’t ended and since this data was provided previously to SCGC in the Omnibus Proceeding on a calendar year basis through the year 2006, the response to this question on a calendar year basis is provided below.  
$Million***
	
	2006
	2007**

	Existing Contracts*
	27.7
	49.3

	Deals 1-yr or less 
	45.8
	30.0

	Total
	73.5
	79.3


*Includes ¼ revenue from prior year’s storage year open season (i.e., 2005/6 and 2006/7) plus applicable multi-year contract revenue for that year.
** 2007 data is still preliminary.
***  Gross revenues, including F&U.
QUESTION 1.13:
Please provide the results of the Storage Program for the 2007/08 storage year.  

1.13.1 Please provide the total inventory capacity that was awarded and the average price for the capacity.

1.13.2 Please provide the total injection capacity that was awarded and the average price for the capacity.

1.13.3 Please provide the total withdrawal capacity that was awarded and the average price for the capacity.

RESPONSE 1.13:

To clarify, SoCalGas assumes this question is asking about the results of the 1-year sales process for the 2007/8 storage year discussed in Mr. Watson’s testimony.  Additional revenues were generated and capacity used for previous long-term contract commitments and for short-term deals during the storage year.  (See 1.12)
1.13.1 20.24 MMdth of inventory was awarded.

1.13.2 68 Mdth/d of injection was awarded

1.13.3 266 Mdth/d of withdrawal was awarded.

These negotiations were for a single reservation charge for a bundle of inventory, injection, and withdrawal.  Therefore, the product prices requested in this question cannot be provided.   The overall revenue generated from this process was $29.2 million.  
QUESTION 1.14:
Please update SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.1.5. in A.06-08-026 to provide recorded information from November 2007 and estimated information from January or February 2008 regarding November 2008:

QUESTION 1.5:

Please provide the number of unbundled storage contracts that is associated with SoCalGas’ wholesale customers, retail noncore customers, and other entities (non-customers) for each of the years 2005/06, 2006/07, and 2007/08.

RESPONSE 1.5:

The answer to this question varies by month.  Nevertheless, in order to provide a rough idea of the answer to this question, see the Table below, which compares number of storage inventory contracts (a) in early November of each year.

	
	Nov2005
	Nov 2006
	Nov 2007 (b)

	Wholesale
	3
	3
	3

	Retail NC (c)
	74
	68
	51

	Other
	16
	19
	13


(a)
If a customer has more than one contract in a given storage service category (e.g., BSS, LTS or TBS), then they are counted as a single contract

(b)
Nov 2007 information as of mid January 2007

(c)
Any dual-role entity (marketer/customer or trader/customer) is considered a customer for this response

RESPONSE 1.14 (REVISED)
This is an updated estimate that uses a consistent definition from 2005-2008.  Other is defined as oil companies, financial institutions, companies with marketing/trading arms.  Retail noncore includes customers providing tolling services to large electric generators.  

	
	Nov 2005
	Nov 2006
	Nov 2007
	Nov 2008 (a)

	Wholesale
	  3
	  3
	  3
	  2

	Retail NC
	70
	66
	62
	61

	Other
	20
	21
	21
	18


(a)
Nov 2008 information as of mid March 2008
QUESTION 1.15:
Please update SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.2.1 in A.06-08-026 to include the year 2007.  A copy of the SoCalGas’ response is attached below:


[image: image1.wmf]NSBA data_2000 to 

2006.xls (21...


RESPONSE 1.15:

The attached file has been updated for cost and revenue data for 2007.
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QUESTION 1.16:
Please provide a statement to date of the monthly entries that have been made in the Noncore Storage Memorandum Account.

RESPONSE 1.16:
The Noncore Storage Memorandum Account (NSMA) was made effective January 1, 2008 pursuant to Advice No. 3812-A.  In February 2008, the NSMA recorded a $2.7 million overcollection and a $3.0 million overcollection, representing 100% of the net storage revenues associated with January and February.
� We expect to be able to convert 1 Bcf to storage at a very low cost—after production and assuming permitting approvals are received for that particular native gas prospect.
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